#### RESOLUTION No. 2023-017

## Introducing Local Law No. 4 of 2023 Amending Chapter 220 of the Village Code Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" to Reduce the Speed Limit on Certain Village Roads to 25 Miles Per Hour

At a meeting of the Village Board	d of Trustees of the V	illage of Millbro	ook ("Village
Board"), held at the Village Fire House, 20	Front Street, Millbrool	k, New York on t	he 13 <sup>th</sup> day of
December, 2023, at 6:00 p.m., Village M	layor, Tim Collopy cal	led the meeting	to order, and
,	seconded	by	Trustee
	_, moved the followin	g resolution, to	introduce the
following proposed local law, to be known	n as Proposed Local L	aw No. 4 of 202	3, entitled "A
Local Law Amending Chapter 220 of the V	Village Code entitled 'V	ehicles and Traf	fic' to Reduce
the Speed Limit On Certain Village Roads	to 25 Miles Per Hour" a	as follows:	

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Millbrook ("Village Board") as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Legislative intent: Chapter 220 of the Village of Millbrook Village Code contains the Village's regulations with respect to Vehicle and Traffic. The Village Board has determined for safety reasons it is in the best interest of the Village to reduce the speed limit on certain Village roads to twenty-five (25) miles per hour and now wishes to update the Chapter of the Village Code entitled "Vehicle and Traffic" accordingly.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 220-5 of Chapter 220 of the Village Code entitled "Speed Limits" is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following language.

### "§220-5 **Speed limits.**

The maximum speed at which vehicles may proceed on or along any streets or highways within the Village is hereby established at 25 miles per hour, except that the speed limit for vehicles proceeding on or along

{00377456 3 }

those streets or parts of streets described in Schedule II (§ **220-34**), shall be as indicated in said schedule."

<u>Section 3.</u> Section 220-34 of Chapter 220 of the Village Code entitled "Schedule II: Speed Limits" is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following language.

#### "§ 220-34 Schedule II: Speed Limits.

In accordance with the provisions of § **220-5**, speed limits other than 25 miles per hour are established as indicated upon the following streets or parts of streets:

	Speed	
Name of	Limit	
Street	(mph)	Location
Sharon Turnpike	45	Within the Village limits
Franklin Ave	45	Between the southerly Village line and a point 1,050 feet south of Front Street and between a point 700 feet east of Maple Avenue and US Route 44
U.S. Route 82	45	Between its intersection with U.S. Route 343 and the westerly Village line
U.S. Route 343	45	Between its intersection with U.S. Route 44 and U.S. Route 82 and the easterly Village line"

<u>Section 4.</u> Section 220-35 of Chapter 220 of the Village Code entitled "Schedule III: School Speed Limits" is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following language.

"§ 220-35 Schedule III: School Speed Limits.

In accordance with the provisions of § **220-6**, no person shall drive a vehicle in excess of the speeds indicated below, in the areas designated below, during school days between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.:

Name of Street	Speed Limit (mph)	Location
Alden Place	15	A distance of 300 feet from the property boundary line of the Millbrook Central School District
Elm Drive	15	A distance of 300 feet from the property boundary line of the Millbrook Central School District"

<u>Section 5</u>. Section 220-50 of the Village Code entitled "Schedule XVIII: Time Limit Parking" is hereby repealed in its entirety and that Section replaced with the following language.

# "§ 220-50 **Schedule XVIII: Time Limit Parking.** In accordance with the provisions of § **220-22**, no person shall park a vehicle for longer than the time limit specified upon any of the following

		Time Limit;	
Name of Street	Side	Hours/Days	Location
Church Street	East	10 Minutes	3 spaces at corner of Franklin Avenue
Washington Ave	North	10 Minutes	2 spaces in front of Front St."
Church Street	West	10 Minutes	2 spaces across from Manzi Dr."

Section 6. Numbering for codification. It is the intention of the Village of Millbrook Board of Trustees and it is hereby enacted that the provisions of this Local Law shall be included in the Code of the Village of Millbrook; that the sections and subsections of this Local Law may be renumbered or re-lettered by the Codifier to accomplish such intention; that the Codifier shall make no substantive changes to this Local Law; that the word "Local Law" shall be changed to "Chapter," "Section" or other appropriate word as required for codification; and that any such rearranging of the numbering and editing shall not affect the validity of this Local Law or the provisions of the Code affected thereby.

{00377456 3 }

described streets or parts thereof:

<u>Section 7.</u> Severability. The invalidity of any word, section, clause, paragraph, sentence, part or provision of this Local Law shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Local Law, which can be given effect without such part or parts.

<u>Section 8.</u> This Local Law shall take effect as of the date of filing with the New York Secretary of State.

Mayor, Tim Collopy, advised the Board of Trustees that, pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, it will be necessary to hold a public hearing upon this proposed local law. Trustee \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ offered the following resolution which was seconded by Trustee \_\_\_\_\_\_, who moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, on December 13<sup>th</sup>, 2023, Trustee \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ introduced this Local Law for the Village of Millbrook, to be known as "A Local Law Amending Chapter 220 of the Village Code entitled 'Vehicles and Traffic' to Reduce the Speed Limit on Certain Village Roads to 25 Miles Per Hour."

RESOLVED, that a public hearing be held in relation to the proposed Local Law as set forth in the form of notice, hereinafter provided, at which hearing parties in interest and citizens shall have an opportunity to be heard, to be held at the Village Fire House, 20 Front Street, Millbrook, New York, on January 10<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 6:00 o'clock, p.m., Prevailing Time, and that notice of said hearing shall be published in the official newspaper of general circulation in the Village of Millbrook, by the Village Clerk, at least five (5) days before such hearing and that such notice shall be in the following form:

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TAKE NOTICE, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Millbrook will hold a public hearing at the Village Fire House, 20 Front Street, Millbrook, New York, on January 10<sup>th</sup>, 2024,

{00377456 3 }

at 6:00 o'clock, p.m., Prevailing Time, on Proposed Local Law No. 4 of the Year 2023, entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 220 of the Village Code entitled 'Vehicles and Traffic' to Reduce the Speed Limit On Certain Village Roads to 25 Miles Per Hour."

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that copies of the aforesaid proposed Local Law will be available for examination at the office of the Clerk of the Village of Millbrook, at the Village Hall, 35 Merritt Avenue, Millbrook, New York between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and then between 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. on all business days between the date of this notice and the date of the public hearing.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that all persons interested and citizens shall have an opportunity to be heard on said proposal at the time and place aforesaid.

DATED:	Millbrook, New York December 13, 2023	
		SARAH J. WITT, VILLAGE CLERK
The foregoing	g resolution was duly put to a vote whi	ch resulted as follows:
	Mayor Collopy	
	Trustee Herzog	
	Trustee Contino	
	Trustee Doro	
	Trustee Murphy	
	llbrook, New York cember 13, 2023	
		SARAH J. WITT, VILLAGE CLERK Village of Millbrook

{00377456 3 }